

No. 19-1301

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CLYDE S. BOVAT,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF VERMONT,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court
Of The State Of Vermont**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
ERICA MARTHAGE
Counsel of Record
BENNINGTON COUNTY STATE'S ATTORNEY
150 Veteran's Memorial Drive
Suite 10
Bennington, VT 05201
(802) 828-2891
erica.marthage@vermont.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	4
I. There Is No Conflict Among The Circuits Or State Courts Of Last Resort.....	4
II. The Factual Issues In This Case Are Insuf- ficiently Developed To Present The Issue Argued By Petitioner.....	8
III. The Case Was Decided Correctly Below	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. James Edward Earley II</i> , No. 2 CA-CR 2019-0069, 2020 WL 1870111 (Ariz. Ct. App. Apr. 14, 2020)	6
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	9
<i>Florida v. Jarvines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	7, 8, 9
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. ___, ___, 131 S.Ct. 1849, 179 L.Ed.2d 865 (2011)	9
<i>People v. Thompson</i> , 221 Cal. App. 3d 923, 270 Cal. Rptr. 863 (Ct. App. 1990)	7
<i>State v. Chute</i> , 908 N.W.2d 578 (Minn.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 413 (2018)	7
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 124 Idaho 308, 859 P.2d 344 (Ct. App. 1993).....	6
<i>State v. Jackman</i> , No. 48742-0-II, 2018 WL 286809 (Wash. Ct. App. Jan. 4, 2018), <i>review denied</i> , 190 Wash. 2d 1017, 416 P.3d 1250 (2018).....	6
<i>State v. Seagull</i> , 95 Wash. 2d 898, 632 P.2d 44 (1981).....	6
<i>United States v. Bissonette</i> , No. 5:14-CR-50055-JLV, 2016 WL 11407825 (D.S.D. May 2, 2016), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. CR. 14-50055-JLV, 2016 WL 4617072 (D.S.D. Sept. 6, 2016)	6, 10, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Esquivel-Rios</i> , 725 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 30 F.Supp. 835 (D.S.D. 2014)	13
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	6, 7, 9, 11, 12
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Official MLB Playing Rules, Rule 7.08(a)(1)	7
